Natural Science

Krzysztof Jaskdlski

Availability and integrity model of
Automatic Identification System (AIS)

Information

Doctoral Thesis / Dissertation




YOUR KNOWLEDGE HAS VALUE

- We will publish your bachelor’s and
master’'s thesis, essays and papers

- Your own eBook and book -
sold worldwide in all relevant shops

- Earn money with each sale

Upload your text at www.GRIN.com
and publish for free

GIRINIS



Bibliographic information published by the German National Library:

The German National Library lists this publication in the National Bibliography;
detailed bibliographic data are available on the Internet at http://dnb.dnb.de .

This book is copyright material and must not be copied, reproduced, transferred,
distributed, leased, licensed or publicly performed or used in any way except as
specifically permitted in writing by the publishers, as allowed under the terms and
conditions under which it was purchased or as strictly permitted by applicable
copyright law. Any unauthorized distribution or use of this text may be a direct
infringement of the author s and publisher s rights and those responsible may be
liable in law accordingly.

Imprint:

Copyright © 2014 GRIN Verlag
ISBN: 9783656707899

This book at GRIN:
https://www.grin.com/document/278255



Krzysztof Jaskolski

Availability and integrity model of Automatic Identifi-
cation System (AIS) Information

GRIN Verlag



GRIN - Your knowledge has value

Since its foundation in 1998, GRIN has specialized in publishing academic texts by
students, college teachers and other academics as e-book and printed book. The
website www.grin.com is an ideal platform for presenting term papers, final papers,
scientific essays, dissertations and specialist books.

Visit us on the internet:

http://www.grin.com/
http://www.facebook.com/grincom

http://www.twitter.com/grin_com



POLISH NAVAL ACADEMY

FACULTY OF NAVIGATION AND NAVAL ARMAMENT

Lieutenant, Ph.D Krzysztof JASKOLSKI

AVAILABILITY AND INTEGRITY MODEL OF
AUTOMATIC IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AIS)
INFORMATION

Doctor’s thesis
Submitted to the Faculty of Navigation and Naval Armament Board
of Polish Naval Academy

Promoter:

Professor, D.Sc. Ph.D Andrzej FELSKI

Gdynia 2014



I wish to sincerely thank Professor Andrzej Felski
for the effort put into supervising and forming my
scientific conduct and readiness to undertake research
and troubleshoot problems from the widest spectrum
of research issues.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS
INTRODUCTION

DEFINITION OF RESEARCH PROBLEM

I.1.
1.2.

General remarks
Objectives and thesis dissertation

SUMMARY OF THE AIS FUNCTIONING

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.
2.5.

Introduction

Idea of AIS introduction

Information transmitted by AIS used in the dissertation
AIS network structure of the Gulf of Gdansk

AIS malfunctions

REVIEW OF AVAILABILITY AND INTEGRITY METHODS AND TOOLS FOR
AIS INFORMATION RESEARCH

3.1.

3.2.

Methods and tools for research of AIS information integrity

3.1.1.  Application of statistic methods to research AIS service information

3.1.2. Statistical analysis of AIS information in accordance with N.Bailey theory

3.1.3. End-user satisfaction model

Research methods and tools of AIS information availability

3.2.1. Research method of AIS information availability by A.Hori

3.2.2. Research method (LIC) of AIS availability and coverage area in accordance
with Lapinski & Isenor

3.2.3. Research method (HPC) of AIS availability and coverage area in accordance
with Hammond & Peters

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY FOR ESTABLISHING THE PROBLEM
THROUGH AVAILABLE TOOLS AND MODELS

4.1.

4.2.

Preliminary presentation of research models
4.1.1. General remarks
4.1.2. Option 1 — Method for research of AIS information integrity with the use of
Fault Tree Analysis (FTA)
4.1.3. Option 2 — Method for research of AIS information availability and integrity
with the use of Markov Processes
4.1.3.1. Definitions
4.1.3.2. Stationary distribution
Remedy research by available models and tools
4.2.1. General remarks
4.2.2. Developing data - "post-processing"
4.2.3. Decoding AIS information
4.2.4. Assumption for availability research of AIS information
4.2.5. Availability structure of AIS information — determination of the object study
4.2.6. Assumption for integrity research of AIS information
4.2.7. Evaluation completeness criteria of AIS information
4.2.8. Completeness structure of AIS information — determination of the object
study
4.2.9. Evaluation integrity criteria of AIS information
4.2.9.1. Evaluation integrity criteria of AIS message No. 1

3

whn W

11
12
14
14
14
15
20
22
25

25
25
26
27
28
28
30

32

35

35
35
35

39

39
41
42
42
43
43
47
51
51
52
54

56
57



4.2.9.2. Evaluation integrity criteria of AIS message No. 5

4.2.10. Preliminary assumptions of integrity research for AIS information

5. RESEARCH SOLUTION

5.1.
5.2.
5.3.
5.4.

5.5.
5.6.
5.7.

Characteristics of input data

Research outcomes of AIS binary data availability

Research method of AIS information availability

Research outcomes of information completeness concerning true heading

Research method of AIS information completeness concerning true heading
Research outcomes of information completeness concerning rate of turn
Research method of AIS information completeness concerning rate of turn

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, DIRECTION OF FURTHER RESEARCH
BIBLIOGRAPHY

57
58
61
61
61
63
67

72
74
78
84



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

A
Aexp(t)
AlIS
ARPA
ASCII
BER
BRG
CNIS
CPA

Ci
CMexp
COLREG
DG
DGNSS
DSC
E(X)
E(Y)
ENC
ETA
FRP
FSK
FTA
GLONASS
GMDSS
HDG
HELCOM
HEX
HS
HSC
h(i)
TIALA
ICMexp
IEC
IMO
ITDMA
ITU
LRIT
MADSS
MarSSIES
MKD
MMSI
MOSG
MRCC

Availability

availability coefficient with the exponential distribution
Automatic Identification System

Automatic Radar Plotting Aid

American Standard Code for Information Interchange
Bit Error Ratio

true bearing

Channel Navigation Information Service

Closest Point of Approach

cell coverage estimate

completeness coefficient with the exponential distribution
International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea
Dangerous Goods

Differential Global Navigation Satellite Service

Digital Selective Calling

expected value of lifetime

expected value of failure time

Electronic Navigation Chart

Estimated Time of Arrival

Federal Radionavigation Plan

Frequency Shift Keying

Fault Tree Analysis

Globalnaya Navigatsionnaya Sputnikovaya Sistema
Global Maritime Distress and Safety System

heading

Baltic Marine Environment Protection Commission
Hexadecimal

Hazardous Supplies

High Speed Craft

number of ‘hits’ in the i-th cell

International Association of Marine Aids to Navigation and Lighthouse Authorities

incompleteness coefficient with the exponential distribution
International Electrotechnical Commission
International Maritime Organisation
Incremental Time Division Multiple Access
International Telecommunication Union

Long Range Identification and Tracking System
Multi-agents Decision Support System

Maritime Safety & Security Information Exchange System” (Polish acronym SWIBZ)

Minimum Keyboard Display
Maritime Mobile Service Identity

Maritime Regional Unit of the Border Guard Republic of Poland

Maritime Rescue Coordination Centre



