## Krzysztof Jaskólski

# Availability and integrity model of Automatic Identification System (AIS) Information

**Doctoral Thesis / Dissertation** 



# YOUR KNOWLEDGE HAS VALUE



- We will publish your bachelor's and master's thesis, essays and papers
- Your own eBook and book sold worldwide in all relevant shops
- Earn money with each sale

## Upload your text at www.GRIN.com and publish for free



## Bibliographic information published by the German National Library:

The German National Library lists this publication in the National Bibliography; detailed bibliographic data are available on the Internet at http://dnb.dnb.de .

This book is copyright material and must not be copied, reproduced, transferred, distributed, leased, licensed or publicly performed or used in any way except as specifically permitted in writing by the publishers, as allowed under the terms and conditions under which it was purchased or as strictly permitted by applicable copyright law. Any unauthorized distribution or use of this text may be a direct infringement of the author s and publisher s rights and those responsible may be liable in law accordingly.

#### **Imprint:**

Copyright © 2014 GRIN Verlag ISBN: 9783656707899

#### This book at GRIN:

https://www.grin.com/document/278255

Krzysztof Jaskólski

## Availability and integrity model of Automatic Identification System (AIS) Information

### **GRIN - Your knowledge has value**

Since its foundation in 1998, GRIN has specialized in publishing academic texts by students, college teachers and other academics as e-book and printed book. The website www.grin.com is an ideal platform for presenting term papers, final papers, scientific essays, dissertations and specialist books.

### Visit us on the internet:

http://www.grin.com/ http://www.facebook.com/grincom http://www.twitter.com/grin\_com

## Lieutenant, Ph.D Krzysztof JASKÓLSKI

## AVAILABILITY AND INTEGRITY MODEL OF AUTOMATIC IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AIS) INFORMATION

<u>Doctor's thesis</u> Submitted to the Faculty of Navigation and Naval Armament Board of Polish Naval Academy

Promoter:

Professor, D.Sc. Ph.D Andrzej FELSKI

Gdynia 2014

I wish to sincerely thank Professor Andrzej Felski for the effort put into supervising and forming my scientific conduct and readiness to undertake research and troubleshoot problems from the widest spectrum of research issues.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	3		
	ABB	REVIA	TIONS AND SYMBOLS	5		
	INT	RODU	CTION	7		
1.	DEFINITION OF RESEARCH PROBLEM					
	1.1.	Genera	al remarks	11		
	1.2.	Object	tives and thesis dissertation	12		
2.	SUM	SUMMARY OF THE AIS FUNCTIONING				
	2.1.	Introd	uction	14		
	2.2.	Idea of	f AIS introduction	14		
	2.3.	Inform	nation transmitted by AIS used in the dissertation	15		
	2.4.	AIS no	etwork structure of the Gulf of Gdansk	20		
	2.5.	AIS m	alfunctions	22		
3.	REV	IEW O	F AVAILABILITY AND INTEGRITY METHODS AND TOOLS FOR	25		
	AIS	INFOR	MATION RESEARCH			
	3.1.	Metho	ds and tools for research of AIS information integrity	25		
		3.1.1.	Application of statistic methods to research AIS service information	25		
		3.1.2.	Statistical analysis of AIS information in accordance with N.Bailey theory	26		
		3.1.3.	End-user satisfaction model	27		
	3.2.	Resear	rch methods and tools of AIS information availability	28		
		3.2.1.	Research method of AIS information availability by A.Hori	28		
		3.2.2.	Research method (LIC) of AIS availability and coverage area in accordance	30		
			with Lapinski & Isenor			
		3.2.3.	Research method (HPC) of AIS availability and coverage area in accordance	32		
			with Hammond & Peters			
4.	RES	EARCI	H METHODOLOGY FOR ESTABLISHING THE PROBLEM	35		
	THR	OUGH	AVAILABLE TOOLS AND MODELS			
	4.1.	Prelim	inary presentation of research models	35		
		4.1.1.	General remarks	35		
		4.1.2.	Option 1 – Method for research of AIS information integrity with the use of	35		
			Fault Tree Analysis (FTA)			
		4.1.3.	Option 2 – Method for research of AIS information availability and integrity	39		
			with the use of Markov Processes			
			4.1.3.1. Definitions	39		
			4.1.3.2. Stationary distribution	41		
	4.2.	Reme	ly research by available models and tools	42		
		4.2.1.	General remarks	42		
		4.2.2.	Developing data - "post-processing"	43		
		4.2.3.	Decoding AIS information	43		
		4.2.4.	Assumption for availability research of AIS information	47		
		4.2.5.	Availability structure of AIS information – determination of the object study	51		
		4.2.6.	Assumption for integrity research of AIS information	51		
		4.2.7.	Evaluation completeness criteria of AIS information	52		
		4.2.8.	Completeness structure of AIS information – determination of the object	54		
			study			
		4.2.9.	Evaluation integrity criteria of AIS information	56		
			4.2.9.1. Evaluation integrity criteria of AIS message No. 1	57		

		4.2.9.2. Evaluation integrity criteria of AIS message No. 5	57		
		4.2.10. Preliminary assumptions of integrity research for AIS information	58		
5.	RESEARCH SOLUTION				
	5.1.	Characteristics of input data	61		
	5.2.	Research outcomes of AIS binary data availability	61		
	5.3.	Research method of AIS information availability	63		
	5.4.	Research outcomes of information completeness concerning true heading	67		
	5.5.	Research method of AIS information completeness concerning true heading	69		
	5.6.	Research outcomes of information completeness concerning rate of turn	72		
	5.7.	Research method of AIS information completeness concerning rate of turn	74		
	SUM	IMARY, CONCLUSION, DIRECTION OF FURTHER RESEARCH	78		
	BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	84		

## **ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS**

Α	Availability
Aexp(t)	availability coefficient with the exponential distribution
AIS	Automatic Identification System
ARPA	Automatic Radar Plotting Aid
ASCII	American Standard Code for Information Interchange
BER	Bit Error Ratio
BRG	true bearing
CNIS	Channel Navigation Information Service
СРА	Closest Point of Approach
Ci	cell coverage estimate
CMexp	completeness coefficient with the exponential distribution
COLREG	International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea
DG	Dangerous Goods
DGNSS	Differential Global Navigation Satellite Service
DSC	Digital Selective Calling
E(X)	expected value of lifetime
E(Y)	expected value of failure time
ENC	Electronic Navigation Chart
ЕТА	Estimated Time of Arrival
FRP	Federal Radionavigation Plan
FSK	Frequency Shift Keying
FTA	Fault Tree Analysis
GLONASS	Globalnaya Navigatsionnaya Sputnikovaya Sistema
GMDSS	Global Maritime Distress and Safety System
HDG	heading
HELCOM	Baltic Marine Environment Protection Commission
HEX	Hexadecimal
HS	Hazardous Supplies
HSC	High Speed Craft
h(i)	number of 'hits' in the i-th cell
IALA	International Association of Marine Aids to Navigation and Lighthouse Authorities
ICMexp	incompleteness coefficient with the exponential distribution
IEC	International Electrotechnical Commission
IMO	International Maritime Organisation
ITDMA	Incremental Time Division Multiple Access
ITU	International Telecommunication Union
LRIT	Long Range Identification and Tracking System
MADSS	Multi-agents Decision Support System
MarSSIES	Maritime Safety & Security Information Exchange System" (Polish acronym SWIBŻ)
MKD	Minimum Keyboard Display
MMSI	Maritime Mobile Service Identity
MOSG	Maritime Regional Unit of the Border Guard Republic of Poland
MRCC	Maritime Rescue Coordination Centre